

No. 07-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BRADFORD CONE,
Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul R. Bottei
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
MIDDLE DISTRICT
OF TENNESSEE
810 Broadway
Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Patricia A. Millett
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave. Ste. 300
Bethesda, MD 20016

February 25, 2008

**CAPITAL CASE – NO DATE OF EXECUTION SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve The
Conflicts Between The Rulings Below And The
Decisions Of This Court And Of Other Courts
Of Appeals. 13

A. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling That A Claim
“Previously Determined” By The State
Courts Is “Procedurally Defaulted” For
Purposes Of Federal Habeas Corpus
Conflicts With The Rulings Of Other
Courts..... 13

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling That A Federal Habeas Court Cannot Determine The Correctness Of A State Court’s Ruling That A Claim Has Been Procedurally Defaulted Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals.....	17
C. Petitioner’s <i>Brady</i> Claims Have Been Properly Presented And Preserved.....	22
II. The Evidence Suppressed By The State Was Material To The Defense.....	26
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Order Of The En Banc Court Of Appeals Denying The Petition For Rehearing En Banc (Including Dissent From The Denial).....	1a
APPENDIX B: United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit Opinion Of June 19, 2007.....	6a
APPENDIX C: United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit Opinion Of March 22, 2001	48a
APPENDIX D: Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Western District Of Tennessee Of May 15, 1998	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. Rae</i> , 339 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Barnes v. Thompson</i> , 58 F.3d 971 (4th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	9
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005)	9
<i>Bennett v. Mueller</i> , 322 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Bennett v. Whitley</i> , 41 F.3d 1581 (5th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>Brecheen v. Reynolds</i> , 41 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Burket v. Angelone</i> , 208 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Capital Case Resource Ctr. of Tenn. v. Woodall</i> , No. 01-A-019104CH00150, 1992 WL 12217 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 1992).....	5
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 97 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .	14, 15, 18
<i>Cone v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 579 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995).....	7, 14
<i>Cone v. State</i> , P-06874 (Tenn. Crim. Ct. Dec. 16, 1993)	7, 14
<i>Cooley v. Coyle</i> , No. 98-3050, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 38700 (6th Cir. Oct. 12, 2000).....	20
<i>Cooper v. Wainwright</i> , 807 F.2d 881 (11th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Davis v. Lambert</i> , 388 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2004)	17

Cases – Continued:

<i>Finley v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	18, 19, 24
<i>Francois v. Wainwright</i> , 741 F.2d 1275 (11th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Garcia v. Lewis</i> , 188 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Gilday v. Callahan</i> , 59 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Guillory v. Cain</i> , No. 05-30894, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 23613 (5th Cir. Oct. 8, 2007)	16
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	14
<i>Hooks v. Ward</i> , 184 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Ivey v. Catoe</i> , 36 Fed. Appx. 718 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	30, 32
<i>Maxwell v. Sumner</i> , 673 F.2d 1031 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>McNeill v. Polk</i> , 476 F.3d 206 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 647 (2007)	25
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	18
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 295 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>O’Guinn v. State</i> , No. 02C01-9510-CC-00302, 1997 WL 210890 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 1997)	25
<i>Patrasso v. Nelson</i> , 121 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Porter v. Gramley</i> , 112 F.3d 1308 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Silverstein v. Henderson</i> , 706 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1983)	17

Cases – Continued:

<i>Smith v. Digmon</i> , 434 U.S. 332 (1978) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Smith v. Johnson</i> , 216 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	20
<i>Sones v. Hargett</i> , 61 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>State v. Cone</i> , 665 S.W.2d 87 (Tenn. 1984)	5, 27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. 01C01-9610-CR-00442, 1997 WL 738586 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 25, 1997)	25
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	23, 24, 31
<i>Strickler v. Pruett</i> , No. 97-29, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 12805 (4th Cir. July 17, 1998) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Swanson v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 731 (Tenn. 1988) ..	6, 23
<i>Taqwiim v. Johnson</i> , No. 99-3425, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 22254 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2000).....	20
<i>Trammel v. McKune</i> , 485 F.3d 546 (10th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Alzate</i> , 47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Udechukwu</i> , 11 F.3d 1101 (1st Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Williams v. French</i> , 146 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Williams v. Lane</i> , 826 F.2d 654 (7th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Wooden v. State</i> , 898 S.W.2d 752 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1994).....	25
<i>Workman v. State</i> , 868 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993)	25
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	15, 16

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-111 (1990) (repealed)	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-112 (1990) (repealed)	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-112(b)(1) (1990) (repealed)	6, 23

Other Authorities:

Joint Appendix in S. Ct. No. 01-400, <i>Cone v.</i> <i>Bell</i> , 2002 WL 32102936	4
Response to Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, <i>Cone v. State</i> , No. P-06874 (Tenn. Crim. Ct. Aug. 12, 1993)	7
State's Second Supplemental Brief, <i>Cone v.</i> <i>Bell</i> , No. 99-5279 (6th Cir. Mar. 11, 2005)	9

Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 30	1
